“Shall” means mandatory and imposes a duty to act.  

78. Significant Industrial User (SIU)  
“Significant industrial user” shall mean: 

a. An Industrial user subject to categorical pretreatment standards; or 
b. Any other industrial user who: 

i. Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day (gpd) 
or more of process wastewater; 

ii. Contributes a process waste stream which makes up five percent (5%) or 

more of the average dry weather hydraulic or organic capacity of the publicly 
owned treatment works; 

iii. Is designated as significant by the District on the basis that the industrial user

[...]

School shall mean an establishment which offers academic, vocational or technical 

courses of study or other educational services. 
ii. Senior apartment shall mean a rental dwelling within a multiple residential property, 

which: 
i. Consists solely of rental dwellings, averaging eight-hundred twenty-five (825) 

interior square feet or less; and 
ii. Which is intended and operated for occupancy exclusively for persons fifty-

five (55) years of age or older; and 
iii. Is limited to one or two occupants per dwelling; and 
iv. ERUs for any fixtures outside the residential dwellings are calculated at the

[...]

Oil and Grease 100 mg/l (petroleum) 

Mercury 0.062 mg/L 
Nickel 0.66 mg/L 
Selenium 0.19 mg/L 
Silver 2.11 mg/L 
Zinc 8.80 mg/L 

2.1.7. IWDP Classifications:  

a. Class I: Significant Industrial Users (SIU). 
b. Class II: Industrial users who: 

i. Discharge less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day; or 
ii. Do not require a Class I permit; or 

iii. Discharges or has the potential to discharge wastes, which may either alone 
or in combination with other wastes, cause potential adverse effects on the 
POTW, as identified by the District.